



Pratap Singh Rana versus Satwant Atwal

COPC No.1315/2025

06.03.2026

Present: Mr. Panku Chaudhary, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents.

Following order was passed in this matter on

05.01.2026:

“Respondent has filed compliance affidavit.

Learned Deputy Advocate General has placed on record consideration order dated 01.01.2026, however, the aforesaid consideration order does not appear to be pursuant to the specific directions issued in CWP No. 13850 of 2025 (Pratap Singh Rana Vs. State of HP & Ors) to the respondents for considering the cases of the petitioner in light of CWP No.11004 of 2025 (Reshmo Devi Vs. State of H.P. and Ors) decided on 10.07.2025.

Faced with this, learned Deputy Advocate General prays for and is granted two weeks' further time to file reply/compliance affidavit in consonance with the specific directions issued in Pratap Singh Rana. It is made clear that this shall be final opportunity for the purpose, failing which, appropriate order shall be passed in the matter.

List after two weeks.”

Respondents have filed compliance affidavit on 24.02.2026 reiterating that the case of the petitioner has been decided vide consideration order dated 01.01.2026. The aforesaid consideration order has already been commented upon in the order dated 05.01.2026 and has been found not in accordance with specific directions issued in CWP No.13850/2025. No other consideration order has been placed on record. Compliance affidavit only appears to be an exercise to compete the formality. Before any further order is passed in



2026:HHC:15295

the matter, at the request made by learned Deputy Advocate General, yet another final opportunity of two weeks is granted to the respondents for coming up with fresh consideration order, keeping in view the decisions already mentioned in the previous order dated 05.01.2026 passed in the petition as also the judgment dated 18.12.2025 rendered in CWP No. 9084/2023 (Ravinder Singh Rana versus State of H.P).

List on 20.03.2026. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted to the respondents for complying with the judgment in letter and spirit.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

March, 06, 2026
(yogesh)